Q. Did Mr. Sagel quantify the potential impact the Commission’s adoption of your 19

capital structure recommendation may have on Ameren Missouri’s FFO/debt ratios? 20

A. Yes.  Mr. Sagel estimates that if Ameren Missouri’s revenue requirement in 2021 had been 21

premised on my recommended capital structure containing a 43% common equity ratio, 22

P

Surrebuttal Testimony of
David Murray
File No. ER-2022-0337

16

this would cause Moody’s FFO/debt ratio to be approximately 14.0%.15  This compares to 1

the 18.4% actual FFO/debt achieved by Ameren Missouri in 2021.16   2

Q. Do you agree with his pro forma estimates? 3

A. No.   4

Q. What about his methodology? 5

A. His methodology is reasonable.   6

Q. Why do you disagree with his estimates? 7

A. Mr. Sagel calculated his pro forma adjustments based on Ameren Missouri’s total capital 8

and rate base as of December 31, 2022.  Because Ameren Missouri’s 2021 FFO/debt ratios 9

are premised on rates in effect for 2021, the pro forma adjustments should be calculated 10

based on parameters used to determine the rates in effect in 2021.  These parameters were 11

determined in Ameren Missouri’s 2019 rate case, Case No. ER-2019-0335.  Ameren 12

Missouri’s total capital was about $4 billion less as of the true-up date, December 31, 2019 13

as compared to December 31, 2022.  Ameren Missouri’s electric utility rate base was 14

approximately $3.5 billion lower.   15

 Because the parties did not specify an underlying capital structure or ROR in their black 16

box stipulation and agreement in the 2019 rate case, the capital structure supporting 2021 17

rates is ambiguous.  Staff had recommended a 50% common equity ratio, OPC 18

recommended a 48% common equity ratio, and Ameren Missouri recommended a 51.93% 19

common equity ratio.  For sake of estimating the potential largest pro forma impact on 20

Ameren Missouri’s 2021 FFO, I estimated the pro forma impact on Ameren Missouri’s 21

2021 FFO by applying the full difference of Ameren Missouri’s recommended 51.93% 22

15 Sagel Rebuttal, p. 24, l. 1 – p. 37, l. 8.
16 Moody’s Credit Opinion, Union Electric Company, September 29, 2022, Exhibit 1, p. 2.

P

Surrebuttal Testimony of
David Murray
File No. ER-2022-0337

17

equity ratio to a 43% equity ratio.  I estimate that Ameren Missouri’s FFO/debt ratios 1

would have been 15.2% compared to the actual of 18.4%. 2

Q. What FFO/debt ratios does Moody’s expect for Ameren Missouri on a going forward 3

basis? 4

A. Approximately 20%.17 5

Q. If the Commission set Ameren Missouri’s ROR based on your recommended capital 6

structure, what impact would the approximate 3% reduction to Ameren Missouri’s 7

FFO/debt ratio have on Ameren Missouri’s projected FFO/debt ratios? 8

A. They would be approximately 17%, which is consistent with the threshold Ameren Corp 9

bargained for itself from Moody’s.   10

Q. Would this not cause Ameren Corp’s FFO/debt ratios to be lower than Ameren 11

Missouri’s FFO/debt ratios? 12

A. Only if Ameren Corp maintains the current proportion of holding company debt in its 13

consolidated capital structure.   14